REVIEWED

LEGAL COUNSEL

For Recording Stamp Only

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

A Resolution Declaring a Sole Source	*	
Procurement for supplying landfill gas flaring	*	RESOLUTION NO. 2025-003
equipment and startup services with Parnel	*	
Biogas Inc.		

WHEREAS, ORS 279A and applicable contracting rules in Deschutes County Code generally require that contracts for public improvements be let to the lowest bidder; and

WHEREAS, Deschutes County has adopted the Model Rules of Public Contracting, including applicable provisions in OAR 137; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is designated as Deschutes County's Local Public Contract Review Board; and

WHEREAS, OAR 137-047-0275 authorizes the Local Public Contract Review Board to award a contract for goods or services without competition when it determines in writing that the goods or services, or class of goods or services, are available from only one source; and

WHEREAS, based on the findings in Exhibit A, attached and incorporated by reference, the Local Public Contract Review Board finds that the goods/services for supplying landfill gas flaring equipment and startup services is available in Oregon only from Parnel Biogas Inc.; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to OAR 137-047-0275, public notice of intent to award sole source contract was published on the County website on 12/19/2024 through 12/26/2024 (Sole Source Public Notice as Exhibit B) and The Bend Bulletin on 1/9/2025 through 1/16/2025 (Sole Source Public Notice Exhibit C) no protests have been received; and

WHEREAS, because only one source is available within Oregon to provide the necessary goods/services, the Board of County Commissioners intends to award the contract; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON, acting in its capacity as the Local Public Contracting Review Board, as follows:

Section 1. The Board adopts the findings in Exhibit A and authorizes awarding of the sole source contract to Parnel Biogas Inc.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution shall be effective upon adoption.

Dated this _____ of _____, 2025

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

PATTI ADAIR, Chair

TONY DeBONE, Vice Chair

ATTEST:

Recording Secretary

PHIL CHANG, Commissioner